RESOLUTION NO. 2001-1A

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO CLARENCE D. ROGERS FOR HIS SERVICE AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND EXECUTIVE STAFF OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND EXTENDING BEST WISHES FOR HIS NEW CAREER

WHEREAS, Clarence D. Rogers served as an original member of the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, having been appointed by the City of Cleveland and beginning his term on March 3, 1975 and serving until he resigned on February 28, 1977; and

WHEREAS, Clarence D. Rogers has been on the staff of the GCRTA from February 28, 2000 to the present as Executive Deputy General Manager, from November 1, 1999 to February 27, 2000 as Interim General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer, from January 1994 to October 31, 1999 as Deputy General Manager/Legal Affairs; and

WHEREAS, Clarence D. Rogers has held the following positions: Ohio Turkpike Commission (15 years), Labor Arbitrator, Private Practitioner (Willis, Blackwell & Rogers 1990-1994); Sole Practitioner, Arbitrator, Cleveland, Ohio 1986-1990; Partner (Rogers Horton & Forbes 1971-1986); Chief Police Prosecutor (City of Cleveland 1968-1971); Assistant United States Attorney (Northern District of Ohio, Cleveland, Ohio 1967-1968); Special Project Lawyer & Director (National Council of Juvenile Court Judges & the Ford Foundation); Associate (Mosley, Willis, Childs & Chandler, 1964-1967); Law Clerk (NASA, Cleveland, Ohio 1963); and

WHEREAS, Clarence D. Rogers has an outstanding educational background including Schenley High School (Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania); Pennsylvania State University (State College, Pennsylvania 1956-1958); Kent State University (Kent, Ohio 1961 – Bachelor of science, Business Administration, Industrial Relations major); Howard University School of Law (Washington, D.C. 1964 Juris Doctor); and Case Western Reserve University (Cleveland, Ohio, 1965-1967). He is also a Life Member of Kent State University Alumni Association and the NAACP.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Clarence D. Rogers for his dedicated service to the Authority and his community on behalf of the citizens of Cuyahoga County.

Section 2. That the CEO, General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer is hereby Directed to have a memorialization of this resolution certified and presented to Clarence D. Rogers as a symbol of gratitude for his distinguished service to the Authority.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its

adoption.

Adopted: January 23, 2001

Président

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer